

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2009AP2907

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH J. SPAETH,

Defendant-Appellant.

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

**On Appeal from an Order Entered in the
Circuit Court for Winnebago County, the
Honorable William H. Carver, Presiding**

JAKE L. REMINGTON
State Bar No. 1079773
ELLEN HENAK
State Bar No. 1012490
HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
316 N. Milwaukee St., #535
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Wisconsin Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BARS THE INVESTIGATORY USE, INCLUDING INDIRECT INVESTIGATORY USE, OF IMMUNIZED STATEMENTS TO PROBATION AGENTS.	1
A. The Fifth Amendment Bars Use and Derivative Use of Immunized Testimony	2
1. As the history of Fifth Amendment jurisprudence shows, use and derivative use immunity best balances the underlying interests.....	2
2. <i>Kastigar's</i> use and derivative use immunity requires that the prosecution prove that (1) the witness remains in a “substantially” similar position and (2) any evidence used was derived from a “wholly independent” source.....	4
B. Speculative "non-evidentiary" use is not per se violative of the privilege against self-incrimination.....	6
C. No reason exists to treat immunized statements to an agent differently than any other immunized statement.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION.....	11
RULE 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION.	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896).....	4
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892).	3
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	2, 4-6, 8-10
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	2
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	8
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	4
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979).	6
<i>State ex rel. Cramer v. Schwarz</i> , 2000 WI 86, 236 Wis.2d 473, 613 N.W.2d 591.	10
<i>State ex rel. Tate v. Schwarz</i> , 2002 WI 127, 257 Wis. 2d 40, 654 N.W.2d 438.	1, 2, 8, 9
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 77 Wis.2d 225, 252 N.W.2d 664 (1977).	8
<i>State v. Peebles</i> , 2010 WI App 156, 330 Wis.2d 243, 792 N.W.2d 212.	8-10
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956).	4
<i>United States v. Apfelbaum</i> , 445 U.S. 115 (1980).....	5
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 765 F.2d 1524 (11 th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11 th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>United States v. Crowson</i> , 828 F.2d 1427 (9 th Cir. 1987).	6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 325 F.3d 1054 (9 th Cir. 2003).	5
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 775 F.2d 1479 (11 th Cir. 1985).	6

<i>United States v. Mariani</i> , 851 F.2d 595 (2 nd Cir. 1988).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 482 F.2d 305 (8 th Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir.), <i>modified</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5-7
<i>United States v. Semkiw</i> , 712 F.2d 891 (3 rd Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>United States v. Serrano</i> , 870 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Velasco</i> , 953 F.2d 1467 (7 th Cir. 1992).	8, 9

Constitutions, Rules, and Statutes

U.S. Const., amend. V.....	1, 2, 5, 6, 8
18 U.S.C. §§6001-6005.	4
Act of Feb. 11, 1893, 27 Stat. 444 (1893).	4
Act of Jan. 24, 1857, ch.19, 11 Stat. 155-56.....	3
Act of Jan. 24, 1862, ch. 11, 12 Stat. 333 (1862).	3
Wis. Const., Art. I, §8.	2
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(8)(b).	11
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(8)(c)	11
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(8)(d).	11
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(12)(f).....	11
Wis. Stat. §980.01(6).	10

Other Authorities

42 Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 364 (1862).....	3
--	---

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2009AP2907
